502954529 08/28/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3001128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CORNING CABLE SYSTEMS LLC	07/23/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CCS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	103 FOULK ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 278-T
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19803

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8750661	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-449-6400

Email: sherrie.hilty@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES E. BEYER, DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP Address Line 1: ONE S. MAIN STREET, FIFTH THIRD CENTER

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1300** 

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: COC0001P0/34116.1472	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. BEYER
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Beyer/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment CCSLLC to CCSTI 2012#page1.tif source=Assignment CCSLLC to CCSTI 2012#page2.tif source=Assignment CCSLLC to CCSTI 2012#page3.tif source=Assignment CCSLLC to CCSTI 2012#page4.tif source=Assignment CCSLLC to CCSTI 2012#page5.tif

REEL: 033629 FRAME: 0804

PATENT -

502954529

### EXHIBIT A

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Corning Cable Systems LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina ("Assignor"), having a place of business at 800 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Hickory, North Carolina 28601, wishes to assign and transfer the United States patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any foreign counterparts thereof; and

WHEREAS, CCS Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 278-T, Wilmington, Delaware 19803 wishes to acquire and receive the United States patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any foreign counterparts thereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the United States patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all infringement of such patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties and their duly authorized representatives have caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed on the date and in the capacities shown below.

	CORNING CABLE SYSTEMS LLC	CCS TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Ву:	Stephon P. Mille	By: Mulhaum
Its:	Sup and CFO	Its: Pamela A. Jasinski, VP
Date:	7(23/12	Date: 7 0 8

Attachment - Schedule A: Listing - U.S. Patents

Corning Agmt. No. L08131.1

Page 1 of 5

STATE OF NC §
COUNTY OF <u>COTOMOO</u> §
On this 3 day of July , 20 2 personally appeared before me Stephen P. Miller, to me known and known to me to be the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Corning Cable Systems LLC, the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing assignment on behalt of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.
Notary Public in and for Burke County
(Notary Sea Public County in the State of NC )  My Commission Expires: 1-15-2013
STATE OF <u>Jelawove</u> §
COUNTY OF Castle §
On this \( \frac{\sqrt{n}}{\sqrt{n}} \) day of \( \frac{\sqrt{n}}{\sqrt{n}} \), 20 \( \frac{\sqrt{n}}{\sqrt{p}} \) personally appeared before me Pamela Jasinski, to me known and known to me to be the Vice President of CCS Technology, Inc., the Assignee above named, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of said Assignee and pursuant to authority duly
received MINIMARA A MINIMARY PUBLIC in and for the State of DE Notary Public in and for
My Commission Expires: 9-19-2013

Corning Agmt. No. L08131.1

Page 2 of 5

## Assignment of Patents Corning Cable Systems LLC to CCS Technology, Inc.

Schedule A			
Title	Country	Pat#	Issue   Date
TERMINAL WITH INTERNAL ENVIRONMENTAL SEAL	US	7650055	19-Jan-10
MECHANICAL SPLICE CONNECTOR WITH SEQUENTIAL SPLICE AND STRAIN RELIEF	US	7658553	9-Feb-10
TERMINAL SHIELDS FOR PROTECTING OPTICAL COMPONENTS IN OPTICAL ASSEMBLIES	US	7660508	9-Feb-10
FIBER OPTIC DROP TERMINAL MOUNTING PLATE	US	7664360	16-Feb-10
BI-DIRECTIONAL CABLE ASSEMBLY WITH BEND- IMPROVED FIBER TETHER	US	7668425	23-Feb-10
GROMMET AND PLATE ASSEMBLY FOR SEALING FIBER OPTIC CLOSURES	US	7668431	23-Feb-10
POLARITY CHECKING APPARATUS FOR MULTI- FIBER CONNECTORS	US	7674048	9-Mar-10
FIBER OPTIC CABLES AND ASSEMBLIES AND THE PERFORMANCE THEREOF	US	7680380	16-Mar-10
INSTALLATION TOOL WITH INTEGRATED VISUAL FAULT INDICATOR FOR FIELD-INSTALLABLE MECHANICAL SPLICE CONNECTOR	US	7680384	16-Mar-10
RETRACTABLE MODULE FOR PATCH CORDS	US	7608386	16-Mar-10
OPTICAL FIBER INTERCONNECTION DEVICES AND SYSTEMS USING SAME	US	7689079	30-Mar-10
TOOLS AND METHODS FOR MANUFACTURING FIBER OPTIC DISTRIBUTION CABLES	US	7693374	6-Apr-10
ARMORED FIBER OPTIC ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME	US	7702203	20-Apr-10
HIGH DENSITY OPTICAL FIBER DISTRIBUTION ENCLOSURE	US	7702208	20-Apr-10
FURCATION BODIES AND FIBER OPTIC ASSEMBLIES USING THE SAME	US	7703990	27-Apr-10
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR VENTING GAS INSIDE A FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR SUB-ASSEMBLY	US	7708469	4-May-10
FERRULE HOLDER AND ASSOCIATED FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR HAVING ANTI-WITHDRAWAL AND ANTI-ROTATION FEATURES	US	7708470	4-May-10
INDEX-MATCHING GEL FOR NANO-ENGINEERED OPTICAL FIBERS AND MECHANICAL SPLICE ASSEMBLIES AND CONNECTORS USING SAME	US	7708476	4-May-10
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING A MATING PORTION OF A FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR	US	7711232	4-May-10

Corning Agmt. No. L08131.1

Page 3 of 5

## Assignment of Patents Corning Cable Systems LLC to CCS Technology, Inc.

Schedule A			Issue
Title	Country	Pat#	Date
SEALANT GEL FOR A TELECOMMUNICATION ENCLOSURE	US	7737361	15-Jun-10
MULTI-PORT OPTICAL CONNECTION TERMINAL	US	7740409	22-Jun-10
METHOD OF PROVIDING MID-SPAN ACCESS TO AN OPTICAL FIBER RIBBON CABLE AND THE OPTICAL FIBER RIBBON CABLE	US	7729584	1-Jun-10
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR HOLDERS	US	7734138	8-Jun-10
FIBER OPTIC CLOSURE METHODS AND APPARATUS	US	7753596	13-Jul-10
OPTICAL FIBER INTERCONNECTION DEVICES AND SYSTEMS USING SAME	US	7756371	13-Jul-10
FIBER OPTIC CABLE ASSEMBLY WITH FLOATING TAP	US	7756373	13-Jul-10
BIDIRECTIONAL TAP ASSEMBLIES FOR TWO-WAY FIBER TOPOLOGIES	us	7773843	1 <b>0</b> -Aug-10
FIBER OPTIC ADAPTER AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLIES	· US	7785016	31-Aug-10
STRAIN-RELIEF ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS FOR A FIELD-INSTALLABLE FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR	US	7785017	31-Aug-10
FIBER OPTIC ADAPTERS WITH INTEGRATED SHUTTER	US	7785018	31-Aug-10
SEALING CURRENT TERMINATOR FOR INHIBITING OXIDATION AND METHODS THEREFOR	US	7787614	31-Aug-10
FIBER OPTIC DUST CAP ASSEMBLY AND METHOD	US	7787737	31-Aug-10
UNIVERSAL CABLE BRACKET	US	7787740	31-Aug-10
RADIO-OVER-FIBER (RoF) OPTICAL FIBER CABLE SYSTEM WITH TRANSPONDER DIVERSITY AND ROF WIRELESS PICOCELLULAR SYSTEM USING SAME	US	7787823	31-Aug-10
BENT OPTICAL FIBER COUPLERS AND OPTO- ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLIES FORMED THEREFROM	US	7802927	28-Sep-10
MULTIFIBER FERRULE WITH PRECISION BUMPERS AND METHODS FOR MAKING THE SAME	US	7806601	5-Oct-10
FIBER OPTIC SPLICE TRAYS	US	7822310	26-Oct-10
PARKING DEVICE FOR FIBER DISTRIBUTION HUB	US	7826705	2-Nov-10
RADIO-OVER-FIBER (RoF) WIRELESS PICOCELLULAR SYSTEM WITH COMBINED PICOCELLS	US	7848654	7-Dec-10
HIGH-DENSITY PATCH-PANEL ASSEMBLIES FOR OPTICAL FIBER TELECOMMUNICATIONS	US	7856166	21-Dec-10
REEL FOR MAINTAINING FIBER OPTIC CABLE ASSEMBLIES	US	7874411	25-Jan-11
DRUMLESS CABLE REEL	US	7876992	25-Jan-11

Corning Agmt. No. L08131.1

Page 4 of 5

# Assignment of Patents Corning Cable Systems LLC to CCS Technology, Inc.

Schedule A			Issue
Title	Country	Pat#	Date
COMPACT, HIGH-DENSITY ADAPTER MODULE, HOUSING ASSEMBLY AND FRAME ASSEMBLY FOR OPTICAL FIBER TELECOMMUNICATIONS	US	7889961	15-Feb-11
SPLICE PROTECTOR INSTALLATION TOOL AND METHOD OF USE	US	7901147	8-Mar-11
FIBER OPTIC FURCATION ASSEMBLY HAVING FEATURE(S) FOR CABLE MANAGEMENT	US	7903925	8-Mar-11
OPTICAL FIBER ASSEMBLIES HAVING A POWDER OR POWDER BLEND AT LEAST PARTIALLY MECHANICALLY ATTACHED	US	7916989	29-Mar-11
OPTICAL FIBER SLACK STORAGE FOR SPLICE TRAYS AND SPLICE ASSEMBLIES	US	7936960	3-May-11
DISTRIBUTION CABLE ASSEMBLY HAVING MID-SPAN ACCESS LOCATION	US	7941021	10-May-11
TELESCOPING FIBER OPTIC MODULE AND RELATED EQUIPMENT	US	7945135	17-May-11
MOUNTING OF FIBER OPTIC CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITHIN FIBER OPTIC SHELF ASSEMBLIES	US	7945136	17-May-11
DUST CAP FOR FIBER OPTIC ADAPTER	US	7945139	17-May-11
HYBRID SURGE PROTECTOR FOR A NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE	US	7974063	5-Jul-11
ADAPTER ASSEMBLY FOR COUPLING DISSIMILAR FIBER OPTIC CONNECTORS	US	7985027	26-Jul-11
OPTICAL INTERCONNECTION METHODS FOR HIGH- SPEED DATA-RATE OPTICAL TRANSPORT SYSTEMS	US	8009959	30-Aug-11
NETWORK INTERFACE WIRELESS ROUTER	US	8023997	20-Sep-11
OPTICAL FIBER CONNECTOR WITH ENHANCED BONDING CAPABILITY AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLING FIBER	US	8047728	1-Nov-11
LASER-BASED METHODS OF STRIPPING FIBER OPTIC CABLES	US	8052836	8-Nov-11
APPARATUS FOR FORMING A SHEATH OVER AN ELONGATE MEMBER, EXTRUDER SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A FIBER OPTIC CABLE	US	8074596	13-Dec-11

Corning Agmt. No. L08131.1

**RECORDED: 08/28/2014** 

Page 5 of 5